

### **Economic and Social Council**

Distr.: General 27 September 2017

English

Original: English, French and

Russian

#### **Economic Commission for Europe**

**Inland Transport Committee** 

#### **Working Party on Inland Water Transport**

Sixty-first session

Geneva, 4-6 October 2017

Item 11 (c) of the provisional agenda

Recreational navigation: International Certificate for Operators

of Pleasure Craft (Resolution No. 40, fourth revision)

and the Guidelines to Resolution No. 40

## Amendments to Resolution No. 40, "International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft"

#### Note by the secretariat

#### I. Mandate

- 1. This document is submitted in line with cluster 5: Inland Waterway Transport, para. 5.1 of the programme of work 2016-2017 (ECE/TRANS/2016/28/Add.1) adopted by the Inland Transport Committee at its seventy-eighth session on 26 February 2016.
- 2. Following the decision of its fifty-ninth session to keep the database of models of the International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft (ICC) issued by national authorities in accordance with Resolution No. 40 (ECE/TRANS/SC.3/201, para. 65), the Working Party on Inland Water Transport (SC.3) may wish to amend the text of Resolution No. 40¹ accordingly as proposed in Part II of this document.
- 3. At its fifty-first session, the Working Party on the Standardization of Technical and Safety Requirements in Inland Navigation (SC.3/WP.3) approved the amendment to Annex IV of Resolution No. 40 (ECE/TRANS/SC.3/WP.3/102, para. 80). SC.3 may wish to approve the proposed amendment together with updates from member States as reproduced in Part III.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ECE/TRANS/SC.3/147/Rev.4.

### II. Amendment proposal to the text of Resolution No. 40 adopted by the Working Party on Inland Water Transport on 16 October 1998

#### 4. Paragraph 2

Add a new subparagraph (c)

(c) submit to the secretariat a specimen of the ICC issued by them.

# III. Amendments to Annex IV, Implementation of Resolution No. 40

5. For the existing text, substitute

Country	Res. No. 40 (acceptance) Yes/No	Competent authority for authorization of ICC's	Approved body(ies) for issuing of ICC's
Germany	Yes	Federal Ministry of Transport and Digital Infrastructure (Bundesministerium für Verkehr und digitale Infrastruktur)	German Motor Yachting Association (Deutscher Motoryachtverband e.V.), Vinckeufer 12-14, D-47119 Duisburg; German Sailing Association (Deutscher Segler-Verband e.V.), Gründgensstr. 18, D-22309 Hamburg
Netherlands	Yes	Stichting VAMEX	Stichting VAMEX; Netherlands Royal Tourism Federation (Koninklijke Nederlandse Toeristenbond) (ANWB);
			Koninklijke Nederlandse Watersport Verbond (Netherlands Royal Water Sports Federation) (KNWV);
			Netherlands Royal Power-Boat Federation (Koninklijke Nederlandse Motorboot Club) (KNMC);
			Netherlands Water-Ski Federation (Nederlandse Waterskibond) (NWB)
Poland	Yes	National Physical Culture and Sports Committee	National Physical Culture and Sports Committee
Serbia	Yes	The Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure of the Republic of Serbia	The Harbour Master Office, Belgrade
Slovakia	Yes	Transport Authority (Dopravný úrad)	Transport Authority, Inland Navigation Department (Letisko M. R. Štefánika, 823 05 Bratislava, e-mail: plavba@nsat.sk)
Switzerland	Yes	Federal Transport Office (OFT), 3003 Bern; Cantons represented by their Offices of road traffic and navigation (full list available at www.vks.ch/fr/heroes/services-de-la- navigation.html);	Federal Transport Office (OFT), 3003 Bern; Regional (canton) offices of road traffic and navigation; Swiss Cruising Club (Cruising Club de Suisse (CCS)); Swiss Yachting Association (SYA), St. Alban-Rheinweg 94, 4052 Basel

Country	Res. No. 40 (acceptance) Yes/No	Competent authority for authorization of ICC's	Approved body(ies) for issuing of ICC's
		Swiss Cruising Club (Cruising Club de Suisse (CCS)), Marktgasse 9, 3011 Bern;	
		Association of Swiss Boating Schools (AENS), Al Lago, 6614 Brissago	
Ukraine	Yes	State Service of Ukraine for Transport Safety (Державна служба України з безпеки на транспорті (Укртрансбезпека))	State Service of Ukraine for Transport Safety